Inc. $ 694,229  $ 132,247  $ 342,195  $ 217,878

Provision for income taxes (per Table 4) $ 18,200  $ 41,500  $ 107,400  $ 65,400

Effective tax rate 2.6%  31.4%  31.4%  30.0%

 GAAP  Non-GAAP

Fifty-two
weeks ended
Dec. 28, 2014

Fifty-two
weeks ended
Dec. 29, 2013

Fifty-two
weeks ended
Dec. 28, 2014

Fifty-two
weeks ended
Dec. 29, 2013

Income before taxes (per Table 4) $ 1,356,060  $ 559,113  $ 985,476  $ 730,478
Noncontrolling interests (per Table 1) (68,289)  (57,233)  (68,289)  (57,233)
Income before taxes attributable to Gannett Co.,

Inc. $ 1,287,771  $ 501,880  $ 917,187  $ 673,245

Provision for income taxes (per Table 4) $ 225,600  $ 113,200  $ 283,000  $ 199,800

Effective tax rate 17.5%  22.6%  30.9%  29.7%

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 8

A reconciliation of the company's revenues and expenses on an as reported basis to a pro forma basis is below:

Thirteen weeks ended Dec. 29, 2013:

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (b)
Gannett

pro forma

Broadcasting operating revenue:
Local/national $ 169,273  $ —  $ 127,112  $ 296,385
Political 5,375  —  5,567  10,942
Retransmission 38,933  —  21,413  60,346
Other 14,626  —  14,070  28,696

Total broadcasting operating revenue 228,207  —  168,162  396,369

Broadcasting operating expenses 131,870  (14,623)  124,376  241,623

Broadcasting operating income $ 96,337  $ 14,623  $ 43,786  $ 154,746

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (c)
Gannett

pro forma

Publishing operating revenue:
Advertising $ 589,555  $ —  $ 2,851  $ 592,406
Circulation 288,434  —  —  288,434
Other 66,272  —  (6,165)  60,107

Total publishing operating revenue 944,261  —  (3,314)  940,947

Publishing operating expenses 838,637  (38,006)  (3,144)  797,487

Publishing operating income $ 105,624  $ 38,006  $ (170)  $ 143,460

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (d)
Gannett

pro forma

Digital operating revenue $ 195,570  $ —  $ 119,317  $ 314,887
Digital operating expenses 168,237  (11,614)  117,468  274,091

Digital operating income $ 27,333  $ 11,614  $ 1,849  $ 40,796

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (e)
Gannett

pro forma

Intersegment elimination operating revenue $ —  $ —  $ (19,096)  $ (19,096)
Intersegment elimination operating expenses —  —  (19,096)  (19,096)

Intersegment elimination operating income $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 8 (continued)

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (f)
Gannett

pro forma

Company-wide operating revenue $ 1,368,038  $ —  $ 265,069  $ 1,633,107
Company-wide operating expenses 1,154,432  (64,646)  219,604  1,309,390

Company-wide operating income $ 213,606  $ 64,646  $ 45,465  $ 323,717

(a) See reconciliation of special items in Table 5.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include additions to revenues and expenses for the former Belo stations of $155 million and $110 million, respectively. It

does not include revenues and expenses for the former Belo stations in Phoenix, AZ and St. Louis, MO totaling $26 million and $20 million,
respectively. Subsidiaries of Gannett and Sander Media, a holding company that has a station-operation agreement with Gannett, agreed to sell these
stations upon receiving government approval. KMOV-TV, the television station in St. Louis, was sold in February 2014 and the two television stations